Approval of the List of Spawning Grounds and Habitats of Salmonids
Regulation No. 10 of 14 February 1996 of the Minister of Environment

(as amended by Regulation 35 of 29 May 1996 of the Minister of Environment (RTL (Annex to
the State Gazette) 1996, 702, 442, date of effect 29 June 1996)

1. Pursuant to section 9(5) of the Protection of Marine and Freshwater Coasts, Shores and
Banks Act (RT (State Gazette) 1 1995, 31, 382), to approve the list of spawning grounds
and habitats of salmonids (Annex 1).

2. The list shall take effect after its publication in the Annex to the State Gazette.

3. Annex 1 to Regulation No. 10 of 14 April 1992 of the Minister of Environment is
repealed.

Minister Villu Reiljan

Secretary General Rein Ratas

Annex 1 to Regulation No. 10 of 14 February 1996 of the Minister of Environment

List of Spawning Grounds and Habitats of Salmonids (salmon, sea trout, brook trout,
grayling).

No | Name of river No. County Stretch of watercourse inhabited
according to by salmonids
EJOKN* list

1 Pudisoo River 806 Harjumaa entire river

2 Pérlijogi River 809 - -

3 Kolga River 815 -4 -

4 Loo River 821 - from Loo dam up to the mouth
5 Kuusalu Stream 825 - entire stream

6 Valkla Stream 828 - from Valkla mill up to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Kaberla Stream

Jégala River

Tarvasjdgi River

JOelahtme River

Pirita River

Kuivajogi River

Viaina River

Keila River

Treppoja Stream

Vasalemma River

Vihterpalu River

Ongu Stream

Vanajogi River

Poama Stream

Avijogi River

Tagajogi River

831

835

853

879

892

905

945

961

989

992

1017

1625

1626

1627

569

599

(13

Jarvamaa;
Harjumaa

Harjumaa

(13

(13

(13

(13

13

13

(13

(13

Hiiumaa

13

13

East-Virumaa;
West-Virumaa

East-Virumaa

mouth
entire stream

from the source up to Kehra
dam

from Punamaée bridge up to the
mouth

from the source up to Kostivere
karst area

from the dam of Paunkiila
reservoir up to the mouth

from the source up to Kose-
Kuivajde

from Saku dam up to the mouth

from Keila-Joa waterfall up to
the mouth

from bridge on Tallinn-Klooga
road up to the mouth

from Vanaveski dam up to the
mouth

from bridge on Tallinn-Riguldi
road up to the mouth

from Ongu dam up to the mouth

from bridge on Emmaste-Luidja
road up to the mouth

from bridge on Kéardla-Kdpu
road up to the mouth

from the source up to the mouth

from bridge on Rakvere-
Tudulinna road up to the mouth



23

Narva River

622

13

from the dam of Narva reservoir
up to the mouth

Regulation No. 35 of 29 May 1996 of the Minister of Environment (took effect on 29. June 1996)

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Piihajogi River

Migara Stream

Neanurm River

Umbusi River
Kablakiila Stream
Vana-Vorsti River

Amme River

Uhmardu River
Ambla River

Janijogi River

Soodla River

Parnu River

Vodja River

Esna River

Palu Main Ditch
Prandi River

Nova River

670

878

288

292

295

319

409

542

842

850

870

1235

1238

1241

1245

1257

1037

East-Virumaa

East-Virumaa

Jogevamaa

(13
13

(13

Jogevamaa;
Tartumaa

JOogevamaa
Jarvamaa

Jarvamaa;
Harjumaa

(13

Jarvamaa;
Parnumaa

Jarvamaa

(13

13

(13

Laanemaa

from bridge on Tallinn-Narva
highway up to the mouth

entire stream

from bridge on Pdltsamaa-Tartu
road up to the mouth

entire river
entire stream
entire river

from the mouth of the Vara
River up to the mouth

entire river

from reservoir up to the mouth
from the source up to Laupa
bridge; from Vihtra bridge up to
the mouth of the Reiu River

entire river

13

entire main ditch
entire river

from bridge on Tallinn-Riguldi
road up to the mouth



41 Riguldi River 1039 - entire river
42 Poltsamaa River 300 West-Virumaa; from the source up to Rutikvere
Jarvamaa mill
43 [lmandu River 301 West-Virumaa entire river
44 Nomme River 302 - -
45 Preedi (Vardja) 315 West-Virumaa; -
River Jarvamaa
46 Pada River 719 West-Virumaa -
47 Kongla Stream 723 - entire stream
48 Mainniku Stream 727 - -
49 Rihula Stream 728 - -
50 Kunda River 729 - entire river
51 | Adara River 731 B B
52 Voore (Sae) 735 - entire stream
Stream
53 Toolse River 741 - entire river
54 Selja River 746 - I
55 Someru River 756 - -
56 Vainupea River 758 - -
57 Mustoja River 760 - -
58 Altja Stream 766 - entire stream
59 Vosu River 771 - entire river
60 Pikapollu Stream 774 - entire stream
61 Loobu River 779 West-Virumaa; entire river
Harjumaa
62 Udriku Stream 782 West-Virumaa entire stream




63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

Vohnja Main
Ditch

Lisna River

Valgejdgi River

Tuderna Stream

Vohandu River

Ahja River

Hilba River
Leevi River
Piigaste Stream

Lootvina Main
Ditch

Hatiku Stream

Orajogi River

Lutsu River

Paadrema River

Kolga Stream
Minniku Stream

Reiu River

Ura River

786

789

792

15

30

472

476

479

483

484

486

488

495

1196

1209

1214

1454

1481

13

13

West-Virumaa;
Harjumaa

Polvamaa
Polvamaa;
Vorumaa

Polvamaa;

Tartumaa

PGlvamaa

(13

13

(13

13

13

13

Parnumaa

(13
(13

13

13

entire main ditch

entire river

13

entire stream

from Kurvitsa bridge up to
SOmerpalu bridge; from Paidra
mill up to Ruusa railway bridge

from the source up to Lééniste
bridge

entire river

(13

entire stream

entire main ditch

from railway bridge up to the
mouth

from bridge on Tartu-Voru road
up to PSlva town

entire river

from bridge on Paadermaa-Risti
road up to the mouth

entire stream

(13

from the source up to bridge on
Pérnu-Valga road

from the source up to
Timmkanal



81 Rannametsa River | 1508 - entire river
82 Timmkanal 1511 - entire watercourse
Watercourse
83 Lemmejogi River | 1521 - entire river
84 Loodeoja Stream 1523 - entire stream
85 Jamaja Stream 1671 Saaremaa -
86 Riksu Stream 1675 - -
87 Vesiku Stream 1683 - -
88 Pidula Stream 1689 - -
89 Ligeoja Stream 1691 - -
90 Tirtsi River 1694 - entire river
91 Kiruma (Kiidema) | 1699 - lower course within 1 km of the
Main Ditch mouth
92 Punapea River 1705 - entire river
93 Volupe River 1713 - from Lake Jarvekiila up to the
mouth
94 Taaliku Main 1720 - lower course within 1 km of the
Ditch mouth
95 Rongu River 215 Tartumaa entire river
96 I11i Stream 376 - entire stream
97 Varespalu Stream | 377 - -
98 Voika Stream 381 - -
99 Noo Stream 383 - from bridge on Tartu-Valga
road up to the mouth
100 | Kéépa River 537 Tartumaa; from Tartu-Kallaste culvert up
Jogevamaa to Lake Kaiu
101 | Elmiku Main 538 Tartumaa entire main ditch




102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

Ditch

Viike-Emajogi
River

Purtsi River

Ohne River

Helme River

Koiva River

Hargla Stream
Varastu Stream
Sinialliku Stream
Loodi Stream

Piusa River

Meeksi Stream
Raagsilla River

Obinitsa Stream

Rouge River
Visula River

Antsla River

Mustjogi River

Pérlijogi River

131

137

148

1542

1593

185

1399

1402

11

12

19

41

92

95

1548

1557

Valgamaa

(13

13

(13

13

13

Viljandimaa

13

(13

Vorumaa;

PGlvamaa

13

(13

13

(13
13

(13

Vorumaa;
Valgamaa

Vorumaa

from Mardi bridge up to the
mouth of the Antsla River

entire river

from the mouth of the Helme
River up to Leebiku bridge

entire river

entire stretch of river located in
the territory of Estonia

entire stream

from Tamme dam up to Piusa
bridge

entire stream
entire river

from the mouth of Tsirgu
Stream up to the mouth

entire river

13

from bridge on Kuldre-Tagula
road up to the mouth

from the mouth of the Pérlijoe
River up to the mouth in Valga
county

from Saarlase dam up to the
mouth



120

121

122

123

124

125

Vaidva River

Peeli River

Peetri River

Pedetsi River

Rihni River

Kolga Stream

1580

1581

1587

1597

1582

1584

13

13

13

13

13

(13

from the Estonian — Latvian
border up to the mouth

from the Estonian — Latvian
border up to the mouth

from the Estonian — Latvian
border up to the mouth

from the mouth of Siksali
stream up to the Estonian-
Latvian border

entire river

from the Estonian — Latvian
border up to the mouth

Notes: *Abbreviation EJOKN (third column of the Table) indicates the acronym of the
publication “Eesti NSV jogede, ojade ja kraavide nimestik” (“List of Rivers, Streams and

Ditches of the Estonian ESSR”), TIn. 1986.



